investments to increase potential equity performance. There can be
no assurance that the ARC Fund will be able to secure the necessary
external financing. Although the use of leverage may enhance returns
and increase the number of investments that can be made, it may also
increase the risk of loss. This includes the risk that available funds will
be insufficient to meet required payments and the risk that existing
datedness will not be able to be refinanced or that the terms of such
refinancing will be as favourable as the terms of existing indebtedness.

Subject to the expected future trends of interest rates and the nature of
real estate, the policy of the ARC Fund is to make use of a certain level
of debt financing.

PROFILE HIGHLIGHTS REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION ANNEXESFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AMVEST RESIDENTIAL CORE FUND - ANNUAL REPORT 201753

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND COMMON NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REAL ESTATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ARC FUND

A Real Estate Sensitivity Analysis by movement in gross current yield

Movement in gross current yield
2017 (EUR x thousand)  -25 bps  -12,5 bps  0 bps  +12,5 bps  +25 bps

As at 31 December 2017
Market value property* 2,036,463 1,982,819 1,931,928 1,883,584 1,837,601
Gross current yield based on theoretical rent 4.620% 4.745% 4.870% 4.995% 5.120%

Revaluation of investment property in EUR* 104,535 50,891 0 (48,344) (94,327)
Revaluation of investment property in %* 5.4% 2.6% 0.0% -2.5% -4.9%
Effect on total return 6.2% 3.0% 0.0% -2.9% -5.6%
Loan-to-value 19.0% 19.5% 19.9% 20.4% 20.8%

Movement in gross current yield
2016 (EUR x thousand)  -25 bps  -12,5 bps  0 bps  +12,5 bps  +25 bps

As at 31 December 2016
Market value property* 1,526,091 1,490,122 1,455,809 1,423,041 1,391,716
Gross current yield based on theoretical rent 5.178% 5.303% 5.428% 5.553% 5.678%

Revaluation of investment property in EUR* 70,282 34,313 0 (32,768) (64,093)
Revaluation of investment property in %* 4.8% 2.4% 0.0% -2.3% -4.4%
Effect on total return 5.3% 2.6% 0.0% -2.5% -4.8%
Loan-to-value 16.2% 16.5% 16.9% 17.2% 17.5%

* 'property' and 'investment property' include assets held for sale.
 The gross current yield is based on the theoretical rent as stated in the overview of the portfolio (annexes).

B Sensitivity to a 1% parallel shift in interest rates

2017 (EUR x thousand) +1% -1%

Interest debts (526) 526
Interest derivatives 0 0
Total impact on net result (526) 526

2016 (EUR x thousand) +1% -1%

Interest debts 0 0
Interest derivatives 0 0
Total impact on net result 0 0

C Undiscounted amount by contractual maturity of financial instruments exposed to floating rate

2017 (EUR x thousand) < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

As at 31 December 2017
Cash and cash equivalents 55,024
Secured bank loans (440,000)
Derivatives 0

2016 (EUR x thousand) < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

As at 31 December 2016
Cash and cash equivalents 33,946
Secured bank loans (290,000)
Derivatives 0

PROFILE HIGHLIGHTS REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION ANNEXESFINANCIAL STATEMENTS